without procuring a license, amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 98.47, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 98.47, Subdivision 1, is hereby amended to read:

Residents under Exemptions. Subdivision 1. the age of 16 years may take fish without procuring a license, and residents under the age of 16 may hunt small game and trap fur bearing animals except beaver or otter without procuring a license. Non-residents under the age of 16 years may take fish by angling without procuring a license, if accompanied by a parent or legal guardian who has obtained a nonresident fishing license. Any non-resident under the age of 16 years who is attending a camp adjacent to any public waters of the state conducted by a social, charitable, or welfare organization or institution, not for profit, may take fish by angling in such waters or other adjacent waters without procuring a license, provided the organization or institution conducting the camp shall have a certificate from the commissioner that the camp is qualified hereunder, describing the waters affected as determined by the commissioner, and each such nonresident shall carry with him at all times while taking or attempting to take fish by angling in such waters a certificate identifying him and describing the waters, in such form as the commissioner shall prescribe, signed and dated by the officer or agent of the organization or institution in charge of the camp within the current calendar year.

Approved March 25, 1957.

CHAPTER 216-S. F. No. 109

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing a tax levy by certain counties to be used for roads and bridges on approved federal aid projects.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Tax levy, roads and bridges, certain counties. In any county in this state now or hereafter having an assessed valuation of not less than \$3,000,000 and not more than \$5,000,000 exclusive of moneys and credits and containing not less than 76 nor more than 80 full or fractional congressional townships, the county board may levy a tax of not to exceed five mills to be used for construction or reconstruction of roads and bridges on approved federal aid projects.

Such levy is to be in addition to any or all other levies authorized by the laws of this state and may be made for the years 1957, 1958, 1959 and 1960.

Approved March 25, 1957.

CHAPTER 217—H. F. No. 371

[Not Coded]

An act relating to county employees and their compensation in counties having more than 300,000 and less than 450,-000 inhabitants; amending Laws 1943, Chapter 2, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Laws 1943, Chapter 2, as amended by Laws 1949, Chapter 55, is amended to read:
- Section 1. **Definitions.** When used in this act the following words and phrases have the meaning ascribed to them in this section:
- (1) County government means all officers and agencies of the county.
- (2) County means any county having more than 300,-000 and less than 450,000 inhabitants.
- Sec. 2. Compensation to be fixed by county board. Except as otherwise provided herein, the compensation of all officers and employees of the county government shall be fixed by the county board.
- Sec. 3. **Temporary employees.** The county board may authorize by resolution the employment of temporary employees from year to year, or for periods of less than one year, upon petiton of an elected officer or of a department head.
- Sec. 4. Application of act. Subdivision 1. This act shall not apply to any elective officer or to any officer or employee whose compensation is provided for by or who is employed pursuant to Laws 1923, Chapter 77, or Minnesota Statutes 1953, Sections 260.14, 508.12, 611.13, 636.09 and 636.10, nor by Laws 1929, Chapter 371 other than those employed by the county welfare board in hospitals, preventoria or county homes.
- Subd. 2. This act shall be subject to Laws 1941, Chapter 513, and acts amendatory thereof.

Approved March 25, 1957.